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STATE OF FLORIDA e
COMMISSION ON ETHICS COMMISSION OM ETHICS

In re JUSTIN DAVID FELLER,

Respondent.
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DETERMINATION OF INVESTIGATIVE JURISDICTION
AND ORDER TO INVESTIGATE

UPON REVIEW of this complaint, I find as follows:

1. This complaint was filed by Jason Borntreger of Tallahassee, Florida.’

2. The Respondent, Justin David Feller, allegedly served as a Program Specialist IV
for the Florida Department of Education.

3. The complaint alleges that Respondent used his position and the resources of his
position to invoice and personally accept a $5,500 payment from a third-party organization,
where such a payment was not due to him under the circumstances. The complaint further
alleges that Respondent used his position and the resources of his position to request excessive
amounts of equipment, which he kept at his home and/or used in his personal capacity. Lastly,
the complaint alleges that Respondent used his position or the resources of his position to obtain
at least seven gift cards totaling at least $1,000, from which he received personal benefit. This
indicates possible violation of Article II, Section 8(g)(2), Florida Constitution, and Section

112.313(6), Florida Statutes.?

! According to the complaint, Complainant is Assistant General Counsel for the Florida Department of Education.

2 The complaint, which primarily consists of a report from the Florida Department of Education Office of Inspector
General, includes other allegations that were investigated by the Office of Inspector General, but do not indicate a
violation of the Code of Ethics for Public Officers or Employees or any other ethical standard within the jurisdiction
of the Commission on Ethics. Those allegations are that Respondent refused to participate in the investigation
performed by the Office of Inspector General and that Respondent executed a nondisclosure agreement on behalf of
his agency without authority to bind the agency. The complaint differentiates these by indicating that these alleged
acts violate employment standards and rules applicable to employees of the Florida Department of Education and
not any ethical standard within the jurisdiction of the Commission on Ethics. These allegations do not indicate a



WHEREFORE staff of the Commission on Ethics shall conduct a preliminary
investigation of this complaint for a probable cause determination of whether the Respondent has
violated Article 1I, Section 8(g)(2), Florida Constitution, and Section 112.313(6), Florida

Statutes, as set forth above.
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violation of Section 112.313(6) because there is no indication in the complaint that they were the result of a corrupt
intent to benefit Respondent or anyone in a close relationship to Respondent.
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